505556936 07/03/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5603733

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
META COMPANY	10/09/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC.
104 LA MESA DRIVE, SUITE 102
PORTOLA VALLEY
CALIFORNIA
94028
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VIII, INC.
104 LA MESA DRIVE, SUITE 102
PORTOLA VALLEY
CALIFORNIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16235226

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)639-8399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-613-2083

Email: ipdocket@gibbonslaw.com **Correspondent Name:** ROBERT E. RUDNICK

Address Line 1: ONE PENNSYLVANIA PLAZA, 37TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: GIBBONS P.C.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115834-100718 CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT E. RUDNICK
SIGNATURE:	/Robert E. Rudnick/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2019

**PATENT** REEL: 049663 FRAME: 0832 505556936

# Total Attachments: 4 source=Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Security Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049663 FRAME: 0833

## SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Supplement") is made as of October 9, 2017, by and between META COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC. ("VLL7") and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VIII, INC. ("VLL8"), both Maryland corporations (sometimes referred to herein individually or together as "Secured Party").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as January 31, 2017 (as the same has been and may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") pursuant to which, among other things, Grantor granted Secured Party a security interest in, to and under certain items of Grantor's Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party wish to amend the Intellectual Property Security Agreement on the terms set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### AGREEMENT

- Exhibit B to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the listing of Grantor's Patents, is hereby supplemented and amended by Exhibit "C" attached to this Supplement, to include reference to Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents set forth thereon. Exhibit C to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the listing of Grantor's Trademarks, is hereby supplemented and amended by Exhibit "C" attached to this Supplement, to include reference to Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark set forth thereon.
- This Supplement shall be deemed to be an amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement and shall not be construed in any way as a replacement or substitution therefor. All of the terms and conditions of, and terms defined in, this Supplement are hereby incorporated by reference into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement as if such terms and provisions were set forth in full therein. Except as so amended hereby, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Supplement on the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

META COMPANY

By: VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VIII, INC. as attorney-in-fact pursuant to Section 3(b)(i) of

the Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Name: Rudy Ruano

Title: Investment Partner

SECURED PARTY:

VENTURE LEN**KI**NG & KEASING VII. INC.

Bv: Name: Rudy Ruano

Title: Investment Partner

VENTURE LEMOING & LEASING VIII, INC.

By:

Name: Rudy Ruano Title: Investment Partner

48535/0323 JTK/516519.1

# SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## EXHIBIT "B"

### Patents

U.S. Non-Provisional		
Application	15/434/039	02/15/17
PCT Application U.S. Non-Provisional Application	PCT/US2017/018014	02/15/17
	15/432,651	02/15/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/434,053	02/15/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/436,476	02/17/17
U.S. Noń-Provisional Application	15/436,754	02/17/17
PCT Application	PCT/US2017/018531	02/17/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/448/572	3/2/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/448,563	3/2/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/432,846	3/2/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/459,852	3/15/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/478,105	4/3/17
U.S. Provisional Application U.S. Non-Provisional	62/486,910	4/18/17
Application	15/582,419	4/28/17
U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/587,864	5/5/17
		, ,

48535/0323 JTK/516519.1

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 049663 FRAME: 0835** 

	U.S. Non-Provisional		
	Application	15/607033	5/26/17
	U.S. Provisional Application	62/511,954	5/26/17
	U.S. Non-Provisional		
#	Application	15/610,168	5/31/17
	Chinese Patent Application South Korean Patent	2.0158E+12	05/31/2017
	Application	10-2017-7017265	06/23/2017
	U.S. Non-Provisional		
	Application	15/638095	06/29/2017
	EPO Patent Application	No. 15 873 799.9	07/18/2017
	U.S. Continuation Application	15/653,719	07/19/2017
	U.S. Non-Provisional		
	Application	15/674314	8/10/2017
	U.S. Non-Provisional Application	15/584,877	8/23/17
	ubbucancus	43/009/01/	6/23/1/
	U.S. Non-Provisional	s w loom a suoma.	a fan tem
	Application	15/684,879	8/23/17
	U.S. Continuation Application	15/711,724	9/21/2017

# SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

## EXHIBIT "C"

Trademarks

Meta 2 (stylized)

us 87318116

01/30/17 Reg, No. 5261193

48535/0323 JTK/516519.1

> PATENT REEL: 049663 FRAME: 0837

**RECORDED: 07/03/2019**